NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING AUTHORITY

NOTICE OF HEARING

A Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee will be held on

Thursday, 26 July 2012 at 10:00 am

In The Council Chamber, St. Giles Square, Northampton, NN1

1DE. The Guildhall, Northampton
to hear the relevant representations and notices raised in respect of

Review:
Flux/Atlantic




PROCEDURES FOR LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARING

e Welcome - Chairman welcomes the Applicant, Representors, Responsible
Authorities and Interested Parties and introduces members of the sub-committee (+
other officers e.g. Solicitor, Licensing Officer, Meetings Services clerk etc).

e Reason for Hearing — to be outlined by the Licensing Officer or the Chair.
e Format of the hearing — an explanation of the format of the proceedings:

1. Applicant (or his/her representative) will address the sub-committee first and put
their case.

2. The Chair leads an examination of the Applicant’s case. First, the panel may ask
questions and then the Chair invites Responsible and Interested Parties to
participate. Questions may only relate to the points made by the applicant.

3. The Representors (and responsible and Interested Parties) then state their case.
4. The Chair leads an examination of the Representor’s case.

Each party will be given an equal maximum period of time in which to present their case and
may, if given permission by the Chair, question any other party.

e Summing Up

o By the Representors
o By the Applicant

o Sub-committee retires — and may call for the Solicitor for advice if required.

e Sub-Committee deliver their decision and reasons for their decision at the
conclusion of the meeting IF:

Application for conversion of existing licence

Application for conversion of existing club certificate

Application by holder of justices’ licence for grant of personal licence

Application for conversion and variation of premises licence (including variation of
DPS)

Application for conversion and variation of club premises certificate

Counter notice following police objection to temporary event notice

Review of Premises Licence following Closure Order

Poh=

No o

In all other cases, the Sub-committee delivers its decision and reasons for its decision within
five working days beginning with the day on which the hearing was held.



Agenda ltem 1

Northamptonshire County Council

Please ask for: lan Grieve
To Whom it may Concern Tel: 01604 797104
Our Ref: 00100738
Your Ref;
Date: 13 May 2012

If you have any difficulty in obtaining the above
telephone number please ring (01604) 797000 or
email enquiries@northantsfire.crg.uk.

FPS22
Dear Sir

Licensing Act 2003
Atlantix Bar and Club 94 Bridge Street Northampton NN1 1PD

Please find enclosed a copy of Review of the Premises Licence a copy of the application and
supporting evidence.

Any enquires concerning these matters may be addressed to the inspector named at the
address below.

Yours faithfully

Northamptonshire Fire and Rescue Service
Walker House, 3 Pondwood Close, Moulton Park,
Northampton, NN3 6RT

w. www.narthamplonshire.gov.uk

f. 01604 797140







Application for the review of a premises licence or club
premises certificate under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.
If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all

cases ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use

additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

| Fire Protection Officer lan Grieve

{Insert name of applicant)
apply for the review of a premises licence under section 51 / apply for the
review of a club premises certificate under section 87 of the Licensing Act 2003
for the premises described in Part 1 below (delete as applicable)

Part 1 — Premises or club premises details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance 
[...]
 the premises and met with one of the
two partners, Mr Chris Going. The Officers calculated the occupancy of the premises
and found that there was no fire safety documents available on site. An email was
forarded to Mr Going and his partner, Juliet Drummond highlighting the deficiencies.

3. A generic letter sent to the premises on 20 December 2011, along with other
licensed premises in Northampton by Group Manager Fox, highlighting the needs for
fire risk assessment and conforming to the fire safety legislation.

4. On 29 March 2012 at the request of Northamptonshire Police, Constable David
Bryan and Fire Protection Officer lan Grieve met with Juliet Drummeond at the
premises. There were concerns about advertised events whereby the ocpuancy of
the premises may be exceeded. She was asked for the fire risk assessment and
stated that since her business partner left at short notice she was unaware if one had
been completed. This along with other issues raised concerns about fire safety in the
premises. It was agreed lan Grieve would telephone her to make an appointment for
a full inspection of the premises.

5. It transpired that Juliet Drummond had cancelled the events highlighted at 4
above.

8. Attempts to contact Juliet Druumond proved difficult and it transpired she had
changed her telephone and telephone number.




7. On 11 May 2012 Fire Protection Officers gained access to the club and met with
Mr Cyril Ebulubu. he stated he was the manager of the premises. They had
changed the name of the premises from Flux to Atlantix Bar and Club. It was
advertised outside the premises that the opening night for the new premsies was 11
May 2012, included a barbeque and was open until 4am. Mr Ebulubu stated that the
fire alarm and emergency lighting in the premises had been tested and in good
working order. Similarly the fire extinguishers had been maintained. When asked to
test the emergency lighting Mr Ebulubu did not know how to test it. he had to be
shown the use of a key
[...]
o assess the occupancy figures for their premises.

On 29 March 2012, in company with Police Constable David Bryan I again visited the premises of Flux
Night Club 94 Bridge Street Northampton where we met with Juliet Drummond of 144 Cheveral Avenue
Coventry. This was in respect of concerns over the occupancy of the premises and how they would be
used following nationally advertised events at these premises. These being the “tailpaul” and ‘pigpipe’
events advertised. It was known that these events had been advertised and coaches were being laid on in
Birmingham, Luton, Nottingham and Leicester. The concerns were that the maximum occupancy for the
club had been assessed at 245 persons. It transpired that Juliet Drummond had sublet the premises to a
manager to run in her absence. She had no knowledge about these events and would cancel them. Tasked
for the fire risk assessment for the premises. She stated that since her business partner had left at short
notice she was unaware if a fire risk assessment had been completed. She stated that she ran two other
licensed premises in Coventry and was aware of what was required. [said thatI would telephone her with
a view to conducting a full fire safety inspection of the premises due to the manner in which the premises
were managed in respect of fire safety. Juliet Drummond did in fact cancel the events thus negating my

immediate concerns.

I telephoned Juliet Drummond on a number of occasions and left messages on the answerphone to contact

me to arrange a fire safety inspection,

On Friday 11 May 2012 at 10am, in company with Fire Protection Officer Scott Richards we were in
Bridge Street Northampton. Outside the front doors of the Atlantix night club we saw a lady waiting at
the doors. We parked our marked Fire Service car and approached the lady. We ascertained that she was
indeed waiting for the Manager to attend the premises. Outside the Club were posters advertising the
opening night and barbeque for ‘Atlantix club and bar, opening until 4am. At 1015 the same day two

males arrived at the premises. They opened up the premises. We walked inside and introduced ourselves.

Signature : L W Signature witnessed by : %/w
PTO

11




Page3 of 6

A man said the owner would be at the premises shortly and provided no further information. At1030am
the same day, a man I now know to be Mr Cyril Ebulubu arrived and he immediately recognised me. 1
could not place Mr Ebulubu initially and then I recalled that T had met him at his restaurant Com-Chop on
Kettering Road Northampton. Tasked what involvement he had in these premises and he replied that he
was part of the partnership with Juliet Drummond. When asked who the designated premises supervisor
(DPS) was, he replied, “Juliet”. He explained that he was managing the premises for the opening night as
‘Atlantix’. We sat down inside the club. I asked if there were a fire risk assessment completed for the
premises and he replied “No”. I asked if there were a written emergency plan in place for the premises
and he replied, “No”. I explained that there needed to be an emergency plan in place for the premises to
be able to train staff on what to do if the fire alarm sounds or what to do if they discover a fire. [ asked if
the staff had received any training in fire safety. He stated that they were all new staff coming in about
12midday to be trained. Iasked how they could be trained if there was no emergency plan. He made no
reply. Mr Ebulubu stated that there were to be 3 bar staff and four door employed. Iasked him what the
occupancy was for the premises and he replied” 250”. I sad that I was pleased he knew the occupancy
because it was us who had calculated it. We then discussed the event which was taking place tonight .i.e.
the opening night and barbeque for Atlantix, We spoke about the occupancy being inside the premises but
they had a large outside arca where the barbeque was taking place. This area where the barbeque was
taking place was outsid
[...]
d on the inside of the glass lens with biue paint, thereby reducing
their effectiveness and one unit did not work. There were no records available of the testing or
maintenance of the emergency lighting in the premises. Fire protection Officer Scott Richards then asked
about the fire fighting equipment because they were dated 09 and 08. Indicating their last scheduled
maintenance was in these years, Mr Ebulubu made no reply. We asked for the fire alarm to be tested, It
took 10 minutes for Mr Ebulubu and his colleagues to identify the fire alarm control panel in the premises.
Initially it was stated that the intruder alarm and the electrical consumer units were the fire panel. We
searched the ground floor, went into the basement and up to the first floor to identity the location, The fire
alarm control panel was located behind the bar, in a cupboard by one of his colleagues. We again asked
for it to be tested but it was found that there was no key to test the manual call point on the fire alarm
system. We were asked to wait whilst they located a key which was not found. They activated the fire
alarm by activating the call point breaking the glass and the fire alarm sounded. They were then unable to
reset the fire alarm and the manual call point. But they were able to silence the alarm. 1explained there
was no fire risk assessment, emergency plan, no maintenance or testing of the fire alarm and the
emergency lighting, staff training and maintenance of the fire fighting equipment. The fire safety
arrangements were not satisfactory. Iexplained that I would be issuing an enforcement notice for all these

deficiencies to both Mr Ebulubu and Juliet Drummond. We then left the premises at 1135am.

I had previously met Mr Cyril Ebulubu on 7 September 2011 at the restaurant/take away at Com — Chop
37 Kettering Road Northampton. This was in response to a complaint about the means of escape from the
first floor of these premises. [ provided him with a copy’ short guide to making your premises safe from
fire’; I referred him to the CL.G website and guidance documents. Iexplained the deficiencies and how he

could rectify them. I sent him an email identifying all the matters we had discussed at his premises.

On Monday 14 May 2012 I sent an email to Juliet Drummond about my concerns for fire safety in the
premises. At 0820 the same day, I received a telephone call from Juliet Drummond. Iexplained thatThad
been trying to contact her on the telephone but there was no reply. She stated she had changed her
telephone and apologised. I explained that I had visited the premises on Friday and met with Mr Cyril
Ebulubu. T asked what the relationship was/she explained that she is the leaseholder and current DPS
(designated premises supervisor). Cyril was looking after the premises for her as the manager. She would
like to pass it on but she tied by the lease. 1explained my concerns about the lack of fire safety and that 1

wanted to meet with her, She asked if I could do it on the telephone. I explained the premises were

Signature : S W Signature witnessed by : %‘;‘;"#

FTO

13




Page 5 of 6

opening Friday night with new staff who had not been frained in fire safety. There was no fire risk
assessment, emergency plan. Fire safety management of the premises was a conceri. She agreed and that
she has premises in Coventry which she has to concentrate on. I said that we had previously met with
Police Constable David Bryan and that I had concerns with the occupancy in the premises. She agreed
and that she had cancelled the previous events. I said that there were no records of the fire extinguishers
being maintained, nor the fire alarm and emergency lighting. There were no records of testing either. 1
explained that I would issue an enforcement notice to her and Cyril Ebulubu for the deficiencies and
explained the notice. She said that she would accept electronic service by email, I thanked her and

concluded the call.
On 17 May 2012 at 0742 | sent a copy of an enforcement notice to Juliet Drummond via email.

On Wednesday 23 May 2012, T sent a copy of an enforcement notice to Mr Cyril Ebulubu via email. At
1150 the same day I had delivered a copy of enforcement notice to Mr Cyril Ebulubu and posted it through
the door of Atlantix bar and club at 94 Bridge street Northampton.

At 1110am on Friday 25 may 2012, Fire protection Officer Scott Richards and myself, were on duty in
uniform walking along Bridge Street Northampton. Outside the Atlantix bar and club we saw Mr Cyril
Ebulubu waiting to park his car at the premises. [ asked if he had a few minutes for us and replied that he
had. He went to park his car and we went into the club. 1 there saw Juliet Drummond talking to an
environmental Health Officer. We waited for their conversation to conclude and went back into the club
with Mr Cyril Ebulubu. The Environmental health Officer left and we were joined by J uliet Drummond. 1
said I wished to talk to him about the enforcement notice that had been served electronically. He stated he
had not received it but agreed he had received a hard copy posted through the door of the club. Mr Cyril
Ebulubu stated he had started testing the fire alarm and the emergency lighting producing records of this
and some staff training. He stated he arranged for Smiths Fire to maintain the fire alarm and emergency
lighting which was booked for Tuesday. [ said that these were positive moves. I went through the
enforcement notices, the same for both Cyril Ebulubu and Juliet Drummond. Iexplained the deficiencies
and how they may be remedied. I also explained the right to appeal to a magistrates Court within 21 days.
I explained the reasons for the issue of the enforcement notices to both. In December 2011 I met with the
business partner of Juliet Drummond and assessed the occupancy of the premises. There were a number
of fire safety deficiencies which were emailed to her. In March 2012 in company with Police Constable
David Bryan, I visited the premises and met with her. There were concerns over planned events which

potentiaily would exceed the occupancy for the premises. I said that fortunately she had cancelled the

r .
Signature : W Signature witnessed by :

PTO

14




Page 6 of 6

events of concern. T had been trying to contact her by telephone and had left messages: She had changed
her phone and I resorted to the email address, to which she responded. 1 had served the enforcement notice
clectronically and she agreed that she had received the email. Inrespect of Mr Cyril Ebulubu he had taken
on the management of the premises under a new name advertising a barbeque and being open till4am. At
this time he had no knowledge the fire alarm or emergency lighting were working; he had not considered
the occupancy of the premises in the light of the total numbers of people; outside at the barbeque and
inside the club; totally new staff were being employed w ithout any knowledge of the emergency plan and
staff training; there was no fire risk assessment; no emergency plan and no fire safety arrangements to
protect persons frequenting the premises from fire. [ had met with him previously at his restaurant
following a complaint and made him aware of his responsibilities for fire safety, confirming these in

writing via email.

I confirmed the address for Juliet Drummond was now 3 Lisbon Way Coventry CV3 2AQ and for Cyril
Ebulubu was 19 Streambank Road Northampton NN3 8YG.

1 explained that the Police had objected to the TENS applications for June 2012 on the grounds of Public
safety and that I would be attending the hearing to provide the evidence for this matter, Juliet Drummond
stated that she had been refused TENS applications for her premises in Coventry due to incidents. I
explained that in the nicest possible way I was explaining the course of action and I did not wish to solicit

any replies from either person. We thanked them and left the premises.

L

// "”‘/-—1’

{ o -
Signature : ot @(M Signature 
[...]
on Officer Ian Grieve asked him what involvement he had in these
premises and he replied that he waé part of the partnership with Juliet Drummond. When asked who the
designated premises supervisor (DPS) was, he replied, “Juliet”. He explained that he was managing the
premises for the opening night as ‘Atlantix’. We sat down inside the club. Fire Protection Officer Ian
Grieve asked if there were a fire risk assessment completed for the premises and he replied “No”, Fire
Protection Officer lan Grieve asked if there were a written emergency plan in place for the premises and
he replied, “No”, Fire Protection Officer Tan Grieve explained that there needed to be an emergency plan
in place for the premises to be able to train staff on what to do if the fire alarm sounds or what to do if they

discover a fire. Fire Protection Officer Ian Grieve asked if the staff had received any fraining in fire

_)t;‘":"-"‘:’ —
Signature witnessed by : / GMQ

Signature : - S #5

PTO

16




Page 2 of 4

safety. He stated that they were all new staff coming in about 12midday to be trained. Fire Protection
Officer Ian Grieve asked how they could be trained if there was no emergency plan. He made no reply.
Mr Ebulubu stated that there were to be 3 bar staff and four door employed. Fire Protection Officer Ian
Grieve asked him what the occupancy was for the premises and he replied” 250", Fire Protection Officer
Ian Grieve said that he was pleased he knew the occupancy because it was us who had calculated it. We
then discussed the event which was taking place tonight .i.e., the opening night and barbeque for Atlantix.
We spoke about the occupancy being inside the premises but they had a large outside area where the
barbeque was taking place. This area where the barbeque was taking place was outside, fotally enclosed
and controlled by an inwards opening door. We discussed the fact if he has 250 persons inside the
premises and perhaps 100 at the barbeque. What would happen if it rained and where
[...]
d replied that he had. He went to park his car and we went into the club. Fire Protection
Officer Ian Grieve saw Juliet Drummond talking to an environmental Health Officer. We waited for their
conversation to conclude and went back into the club with Mr Cyril Ebulubu. The Environmental health
Officer left and we were joined by Juliet Drummond. Fire Protection Officer Tan Grieve said that he
wished to talk to him about the enforcement notice that had been served electronically. Juliet Drummond
made unsolicited comments that she had been refused TENS Notices for premises in Coventry due to
incidents. Mr Cyril Ebulubu stated he had started testing the fire alarm and the emergency lighting
producing records of this and some staff training. He stated he arranged for Smiths Fire to maintain the
fire alarm and emergency lighting which was booked for Tuesday. Fire Protection Officer Ian Grieve said
that these were positive moves. 1went through the enforcement notices, the same for both Cyril Ebulubu
and Tuliet Drummond. I explained the deficiencies and how they may be remedied, Fire Protection
Officer Tan Grieve also explained the right to appeal to a magistrates Court within 21 days. Fire Protection
Officer Tan Grieve explained the reasons for the issue of the enforcement notices to both. In December
2011 T met with the business partner of Juliet Drummond and assessed the occupancy of the premises.
There were a number of fire safety deficiencies which were emailed to her. In March 2012 in company

with Police Constable David Bryan, Fire Protection Officer lan Grieve visited the premises and met with

her. There were concerns over planned events which potentially would exceed the occupancy for the
e -:7 ::)“.-7.

Signature witnessed by : ( q R/Q'Q'

PTO

18




Page 4 of 4

premises. Fire Protection Officer lan Grieve said that fortunately she had cancelled the events of concern.
Fire Protection Officer Ian Grieve had been trying to contact her by telephone and had left messages. She
had changed her phone and I resorted to the email address, to which she responded. Fire Protection Officer
Ian Grieve had served the enforcement notice electronically and she agreed that she had received the
email. Inrespect of Mr Cyril Ebulubu he had taken on the management of the premises under a new name
advertising a barbeque and being open tilldam. At this time he had no knowledge the fire alarm or
emergency lighting were working; he had not considered the occupancy of the premises in the light of the
total numbers of people; outside at the barbeque and inside the club; totally new staff were being
employed without any knowledge of the emergency plan and staff training; there was no fire risk
assessment; no emergency plan and no fire safety arrangements to protect persons frequenting the
premises from fire. Fire Protection Officer Ian Grieve had met with him previously at his restaurant
following a complaint and made him aware of his responsibilities for fire safety, confirming these in

writing via email.

Fire Protection Officer Ian Grieve confirmed the address for Juliet Drummond was now 3 Lishon Way
Coventry CV3 2AQ and for Cyril Ebulubu was 19 Streambank Road Northampton NN3 8YG.

Fire Protection Officer lan Grieve explained that the Police had objected to the TENS applications for
June 2012 on the grounds of Public safety and that Fire Protection Officer Tan Grieve would be attending
the hearing to provide the evidence for this matter. Juliet Drummond stated that she had been refused
TENS applications for her premises in Coventry due to incidents. Fire Protection Officer Ian Grieve
explained that in the nicest possible way I was explaining the course of action and I did not wish to solicit

any replies from either person. We thanked them and lef the premises,

¢
Signature witnessed by : <___.—i m
<> PTO

Signature :

19




Ian Grieve

From: lan Grieve

Sent: 02 December 2011 10:05

To: 'jools1234@hotmail.co.uk’; 'chris.going@sky.com’

Subject:
[...]
this event have attracted more patrons that the premises can cater for, it was alsc advertised as
concluding at 04:00am the premises is only licensed until 03:00am.

tn addition Northants Police with the support of Northants Fire Service objected to a T.E.N. at the premises for
Saturday the 9th of June 2012, this was upheld at a hearing before the Licensing Sub Commitiee. Police Officers

visited the premises at 03:20am to find music still being played and customers still on the premises, although
the premises should close at 03:00am.

it would be more appropriate to make representations at a Review Hearing rather than a prosecution under these
circumstances.

Regards

David Bryan Constable 113] Licensing Officer| no:thamptonshire Police
ETelephone 101 Ext 8634 | = Facsimile 01604 632645 |

£ Email david.bryan@nerthants.police.uk

[=Address First Floor, 14 Fish Street, Northampton. NN1 244

{ Working in Partnership for Safer Stronger Communities |

=)
Please consider the environment before printing this email. Thank you ...

NORTHAMPTONSHIRE POLICE - Visit us at hitp:/Avww.northants. police.uk

This message may contsin privileged and confidentiai information. If you are not the intended recipient, unauthorised use or disclosure may be
unlawful, If you have received this message in error, please notify the sender immediately. The information contained in this e-mail, and in your
reply, may be subject to disclosure under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 or other legislation and confidentiality cannst be guaranteed.
Opinions expressed in this email may not be official paolicy.

Northamptonshire Police menitors Internet and email activity.

Help the environment. Only print this emazil if absolutely necessary.

45
14/06/2012




46




Page 2 of 2

a7
14/06/2012




48




Licensing Secticn
The Guildhall

8t Giles Square
NORTHAMPTON
NN1 1DE

Part 1 - Premises Details

Flux
94 Bridge Street, Northampton, NN1 1PD.

Not applicable

- a performance of live music
- any pla

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes - Thursday, 26 July 2012 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 26 July 2012 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Malpas (Chair), Patel and Strachan 
  
OFFICERS: M Rahman – NBC Solicitor 

B Edwards – Senior Licensing Officer 
 
FOR THE APPLICANT: S Richards – Northamptonshire Fire and Rescue 

Pc Bryan – Northamptonshire Police 
 
FOR THE REPRESENTORS: Ms Drummond 
 
 
1. REVIEW - FLUX/ATLANTIC 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  
 
Councillor Strachan declared a personal interest as a Northamptonshire County Councillor as a 
Member of the Fire and Rescue Sub Committee. He made explained that he is only involved in 
matters relating to any changes in legislation or regulation and does not deal with any operational 
matters with the Fire Authority. 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer outlined the purpose of the hearing and explained that on the 18h June 
2012 an application was received for a review of the Premises Licence in respect of Atlantix, 
formerly known as Flux, 94 Bridge Street, Northampton. The application was submitted by Fire 
Protection Officer Ian Grieve representing Northamptonshire Fire and Rescue Service and relates to 
a series of compliance issues surrounding Fire Safety regulations and had been submitted on the 
ground of Public Safety. 
 
Application for the Review 
 
Mr Richards – Northamptonshire Fire and Rescue Service explained that following a tragic event at a 
Licensed Premises in Northampton, the Fire Authority had looked at a large number of licensed 
premises, specifically those with large occupancy levels. He explained that on the 2nd December 
2011 Fire Officers had visited the premises where it was found that there were no fire safety 
documents. A generic letter was circulated to licensed premises in Northampton which highlighted 
the needs for fire risk assessments and the necessity to conform to the fire safety legislation. On a 
subsequent visit to the premises on the 11th May 2012, a Fire Officer gained access to the club and 
met with Mr Ebulubu who stated that he was the manager of the premises. Mr Ebulubu, when asked, 
had great difficulties in locating and identifying the Fire Alarm Panel and it was reported that staff 
training was perceived as being inadequate. It was explained that an Enforcement Notice had been 
issued on the 25th May 2012 which was due to expire in August 2012.  
Mr Richards explained that on the 24th July 2012, he had visited the premises again and had met 
with the Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) – Ms Drummond, where he had been notified that 
Mr Ebulubu was no longer in employment at the premises and that the premises remained closed. It 
was noted that since the premises was closed, they would not be fully compliant with Fire Safety as 
testing procedures could not be carried out fully as they could only be tested once the premises was 
open and in operation. He stated that significant improvements had been made with regards to Fire 
Safety and numerous steps had been taken to improve Fire Safety procedures.  
Pc Bryan – Northamptonshire Police, commented that he echoed the concerns of the Fire Authority 
had explained that he had been notified of an event at the premises that was being advertised 
beyond the licensed hours.  It was reported that once being made aware of this by the Police, Ms 
Drummond had cancelled the event. Pc Bryan further explained that he had attended a hearing on 
the 7th June 2012, where Mr Ebulubu had applied for a Temporary Events Notice (TENS) for the 



 

 
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes - Thursday, 26 July 2012 

premises, in which the Police had objected to and the application was refused. On the proposed date 
of the TENS, the Police visited the premises and noticed that at 3.20am, music was being played 
and customers were still on the premises – and whilst there was no evidence gathered, there was a 
strong belief that had there not have been a Police presence, activities would have continued. He 
commented that one concern was that Ms Drummond, being the DPS for two other premises in 
Coventry, would not be suitable as the DPS and that a person within the locality would be preferable 
as the DPS. 
 
Questions to the Applicant 
 
In response to questions of the Sub Committee, Mr Richards explained that the significant changes 
made had involved was the employment of a company to maintain the Fire Alarm system and the 
Fire Extinguishers and that a Fire Risk Assessment had been carried out – all of which would be 
signed over to a newly appointed Manager in due course. Evidence had been gathered by the Fire 
authority that had demonstrated significant provision for Fire Safety arrangements. 
 
Representations by the Respondent 
 
Ms Drummond explained that she had purchased the lease of the premises, before realising that she 
had taken on too much with her other premises. She stated that she only knew about the problems 
at the Premises when she had been informed of them by the Fire Authority. She stated that she 
wanted to work with the Fire Authority and the Police in order to address the issues that had arisen 
and reported that any new manager would have all Fire Safety tests documented and would be fully 
trained in Fire Safety of the premises.  
 
Questions to the Respondent 
 
IN response to questions of the Sub Committee, Ms Drummond explained that she would be happy 
for the future Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) to be local to the premises. She confirmed that 
no manager was currently employed at the premises. She further explained that she had employed a 
contractor to check the Fire Safety Equipment, including extinguishers and the lights and an 
electrician who would document the battery life of equipment.  
 
In response to a question asked by the Solicitor, the Fire Safety Officer explained that it was normal 
practice for contractors to be employed on a rolling contract basis and should the contract be 
terminated the Fire Safety Authority would check the premises on a more regular basis.  
 
Summing up by the Applicants 
 
Mr Richards explained that he expected all licensees to be more responsible in their approach to 
Fire Safety. He commented that lessons had been learnt and that in the future the premises would 
be monitored and scrutinised closely by the Fire Authority. 
Pc Bryan stated that he would like to see that whoever was running the premises to be the 
Designated Premises Supervisor, who could then liaise with the Police and Fire Authorities on behalf 
of Ms Drummond. 
There being no further questions, the Sub Committee adjourned at 10.25am to make a decision. The 
Solicitor was called for advice. 
 
The Determination 
 
The Sub Committee considered the Review of the Premises Licence for Flux Nightclub aka Atlantix, 
at Bridge Street Northampton, which had been called by the Northamptonshire Fire Service and 
supported by Northamptonshire Police on the grounds of the Licensing Objective of Public Safety. 
The Sub Committee had been informed that there had been Fire Enforcement Notices, served on Mr 
Cyril Ebulubu and Ms Juliet Drummond, in relation to the premises and its deficiencies. However, it 
was recognised that the management no longer employs Mr Ebulubu nor does he have any 
relationship with the premises. Although Mr Ebulubu is no longer involved with the Premises, 
Members wanted to clarify that they were extremely discouraged by the fact that the premises had 
carried on operating after its permitted hours, especially after those involved had an application for a 
TENS refused which demonstrated that those involved have no respect or regard for authority.  



 

 
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes - Thursday, 26 July 2012 

 
Members seriously considered whether any premises, which flouted public safety rules and 
regulations, should be allowed to remain open and continue to place serious risk to public safety. 
 
However, they expressed their appreciation that Mr Ebulubu had been dismissed and recognised 
and acknowledged that Ms Drummond had co-operated with the Fire Authority and made efforts to 
rectify any concerns regarding safety. 
 
Therefore, it was felt, in the interest of upholding the Licensing Objective of Public Safety, it would be 
appropriate to apply the following conditions onto the Premises Licence: 
 

 The Designated Premises Supervisor for these Premises must be a person who would be 
involved with the day to day running of the premises  
 

 At least one Personal Licence Holder must be present at the premises at all times any 
Licensable activity is taking place. 

  

Members deliberated whether to remove Ms Drummond as the DPS, but decided that should she 
wish to concentrate on this particular business she should not be deprived of the opportunity. 
 
It was understood that the Fire Authority would be monitoring the premises regularly and Members 
would therefore encourage Ms Drummond and any DPS to work closely with them and co-operate. 
Members suggested that regular fire evacuation tests be carried out. 

All parties were informed that they have the right to appeal this decision to the Magistrates Courts if 
they feel that this is necessary within 21 days. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

 
The meeting concluded at 11.12am 

 


